

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
KANSAS CITY DIVISION**

**M.B.** and **S.E.** through their next friend )  
Katharyn McIntyre, **R.M.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **C.A.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **E.B.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **J.P.** through her next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **Z.Z.** through her next )  
friend Ashley Thorne, and **M.A.** through his )  
next friend Ashley Thorne, for themselves and )  
those similarly situated, )

Case No. 2:18-cv-02617-DDC-GEB

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**Laura Howard** in her official capacity as )  
Kansas Department for Children and Families )  
Secretary, **Dr. Lee A. Norman** in his official )  
capacity as Kansas Department of Health and )  
Environment Secretary, and **Laura** )  
**Howard** in her official capacity as Kansas )  
Department for Aging and Disability Services )  
Secretary, )

**Defendants.**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The Systemic Problems and Complexities of Kansas’s Child Welfare and  
        Mental Health Delivery Structures..... 2

    B. Pre-Filing Investigation, Class Action Complaint, and Amended Complaint ..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs’ Litigation and Mediation Efforts..... 6

    D. The Settlement..... 10

    E. Time Spent and Expenses Incurred by Plaintiffs’ Counsel..... 13

III. DISCUSSION AND LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 13

    A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Award of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees Under 42  
        U.S.C. § 1988. .... 13

    B. Plaintiffs Should Recover Their Attorneys’ Lodestar..... 15

        1. Plaintiffs’ Requested Hourly Rates Are Reasonable..... 16

            a. The Requested Rates Are Reasonable in Relation to Local Kansas City Rates. .. 17

            b. The Requested Rates Are Particularly Reasonable in Light of Plaintiffs’  
                Counsel’s Specialized Expertise. .... 20

        2. Plaintiffs Only Seek Recovery For Hours Reasonably, Efficiently,  
            Necessarily, and Actually Expended. .... 23

    C. Additional Factors Support Plaintiffs’ Counsel Request For Reasonable  
        Attorneys’ Fees. .... 27

    D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Receive an Award of Reasonable Expenses. .... 29

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly*,  
 No. 18-2657-KHV, 2020 WL 4000905 (D. Kan. Jul. 15, 2020) ..... passim

*Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany & Albany Cty. Bd. of  
 Elections*,  
 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Blanchard v. Bergeron*,  
 489 U.S. 87 (1989)..... 29

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 15, 16

*Brown v. Gray*,  
 227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 29

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.*,  
 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 14

*Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233, Johnson Cty., Kan.*,  
 157 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 16, 23

*Casey v. City of Cabool, Mo.*,  
 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020) ..... 29

*Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.*,  
 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 14, 15

*Farrar v. Hobby*,  
 506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... 14

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
 No. 16-2105-JAR, 2018 WL 3647132 (D. Kan. Aug. 1, 2018) ..... 19

*Fox v. Pittsburg State Univ.*,  
 258 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Kan. 2017)..... passim

*Fox v. Vice*,  
 563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 14

*Fresquez v. BNSF Railway Co.*,  
 No. 17-cv-0844-WJM-SKC, 2020 WL 1322920 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2020)..... 26

*Hayes Trustee for Hayes v. Chaparral Energy, LLC*,  
 No. 14-CV-495-GKF-PJC, 2018 WL 10780611 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 21, 2018) ..... 24

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 14, 15, 24

*Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Prog.*,  
 553 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 27, 28

*Lippoldt v. Cole*,  
 468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*M.B. v. Tidball*,  
 No. 2:17-cv-4102-NKL, 2020 WL 1666159 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 3, 2020) ..... 20

*Penn. v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*,  
 483 U.S. 711 (1987)..... 29

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*,  
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 15

*Pipeline Prods., Inc. v. Madison Co., LLC*,  
 No. 15-4890-KHV, 2019 WL 3252743 (D. Kan. Jul. 19, 2019) ..... 16

*Robinson v. City of Edmond*,  
 160 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 14, 15

*Skinner v. Uphoff*,  
 324 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2004)..... 23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... passim
